Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Visit us: - www.infocommpur Smt. Ashima Sharma, (M: 94644-39765),

C/o Sharma Properties, H.No. 152, Saini Mohalla, VPO Balongi, Mohali.



......Complainant.

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/ o Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Punjab, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 335 of 2020

Present:-

Advocate Harminder Singh is present on behalf of Smt. Ashima Sharma,

complainant/applicant.

None present on behalf of Shri Amariit Singh, SPIO-cum-Joint Registrar, O/o Co-

operative Societies, Punjab.

ORDER

Dated: 17.11.2020

Smt. Ashima Sharma, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 21.10.2019 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Today the case is heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software.

Advocate Harminder Singh is present on behalf of Smt. Ashima Sharma, complainant/applicant, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the SPIO.

The counsel of the complainant/applicant stated that incomplete information has been sent to the complainant/applicant by the SPIO. He further stated that the sought for information regarding point nos.1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 10 of the RTI application has not been provided to the complainant/applicant by the SPIO.

The SPIO though is absent today, but he has sent a mail to the Commission on 11.11.2020, diarized vide no.16080, which is a copy of letter no.6966 dated 10.11.2020 along with copies of information. I have gone through the said letter and it is submitted by the SPIO that 16 pages of information has been sent to the complainant/applicant and the information regarding point nos.2, 3, 5 and 10 would be sent later to the complainant/applicant.

The SPIO is directed that he should send the remaining information regarding point nos.1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 10 of the RTI application to the complainant/applicant through registered post within 15 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission for compliance.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 912442397) on the next date of hearing i.e. 06.01.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Ms. Ritu, D/o Shri Sunder, R/o Navi Abadi, Outside Zira Gate, Ferozepur. PSIC SILL STATE OF THE STATE OF

......Appellant.

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/ o District Program Officer, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority:
O/o Director,
Social Security and Women and Child Welfare Deptt., PB.
Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2084 of 2020

Present:- Shri Ajay, brother of Ms. Ritu, appellant is present on her behalf.

None present on behalf of the SPIO O/o District Program Officer, Ferozepur.

ORDER

Ms. Ritu, appellant filed RTI application dated 11.09.2019 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o District Program Officer, Ferozepur.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Shri Ajay, brother of Ms. Ritu, appellant is present on her behalf, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the SPIO.

Shri Ajay, brother of Ms. Ritu, appellant stated that the SPIO has sent the information to the appellant, but the information is incomplete.

So, the appellant is directed that she should bring the list of deficiencies in writing to the notice of the SPIO within 3 days with a copy to the Commission and the SPIO is further directed that in case the appellant would submit the list of deficiencies to his notice, then he should send the attested copies of information regarding the deficiencies to the appellant through registered post within a week and send compliance to the Commission accordingly. In case of non compliance of the order of the Commission a show cause notice will be issued will be issued to the SPIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 912442397) on the next date of hearing i.e. 06.01.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Gurmeet Singh, S/o Shri Surmukh Singh, Distt. Paradhan Anti Corruption Front 2072, Bhai Mastan Singh Nagar, Sri Muktsar Sahib.



..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Director, Food Civil Supply and Consumer Affairs, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Secretary, Food Civil Supply and Consumer Affairs, Punjab, Chandigarh`

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2063 of 2020

Vs

Present:- Shri Gurmeet Singh, appellant is absent.

None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Director, Food Civil Supply and

Consumer Affairs, Punjab, Chandigarh.

ORDER

Dated: 17.11.2020

Shri Gurmeet Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 13.03.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Director, Food Civil Supply & Consumer Affairs, PB.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software. Both the parties are absent today.

The Commission has received a mail sent by the SPIO-cum-Joint Director, (Food Supply) on 28.10.2020, diarized vide no.15039, which is a copy of letter no.2473 dated 27.10.2020. I have gone through the said letter and the SPIO-cum-Joint Director, (Food Supply) directed the General Manager (Accounts), Head Office to provide the sought for information to the appellant and to appear before the Commission for today i.e. 17.11.2020. But none has appeared on behalf of the SPIO today.

The appellant has also sent a mail to the Commission, which was received on 15.10.2020, diarized vide no.14151 and it is submitted by the appellant that the sought for information has not been provided to him by the SPIO till today.

So, the SPIO, O/o Director, Food Civil Supply and Consumer Affairs, Punjab, Chandigarh is directed that the attested copies of information sought by the appellant be sent to him through registered post within 15 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission for compliance.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 912442397) on the next date of hearing i.e. 06.01.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Rohit Sabharwal, President, Kundan Bhawan, 125, Model Gram, Ludhiana.

......Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o Deputy Director,

Deptt of Social Security and Women and Child Welfare Deptt., PB.

Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority:

O/o Deputy Director,

Deptt. of Social Security and Women and Child Welfare Deptt., PB.

Chandigarh.Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2050 of 2020

Present:- Shri Rohit Sabharwal, appellant is absent.

Smt. Nirmal Kumar, Sr. Asstt. is present on behalf of the SPIO O/o Deputy Director, Deptt. Social Security and Women and Child Welfare Deptt., PB. Chd. ASI Harbhajan Singh is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Director, Bureau of

Investigation, Punjab, Chandigarh.

ORDER

Shri Rohit Sabharwal, appellant filed RTI application dated 12.02.2020 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Deputy Director, Deptt. Social Security and Women and Child Welfare Deptt., PB. Chandigarh.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today.

I have gone through the Order dated 07.10.2020 and on that Smt. Sunita, APIO was present and she stated that the information sought by the appellant is not related with the office of Deputy Director, Deptt. Social Security and Women and Child Welfare Deptt., PB. Chandigarh, rather it is related with the office of the Director, Bureau of Investigation, Punjab and the RTI application was transferred to the said office vide letter dated 18.03.2020.

ASI Harbhajan Singh is present today on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Director, Bureau of Investigation, PB., and he stated that the information sought by the appellant was sent to him on 16.11.2020.

The SPIO, O/o Director, Bureau of Investigation, PB. is directed that the attested copies of sought for information be again sent to the appellant through registered post within 2 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission for compliance.

Contd..p2..

Appeal Case No. 2050 of 2020

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 912442397) on the next date of hearing i.e. 06.01.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

(Regd.) CC: Director, Bureau of Investigation, Punjab, Sec-9, Chandigarh- for compliance.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Anita Kiran, S/o Shri Surinder Pal, R/o H.No. 293, Street No.4, Janta Colony, Raho Road, Basti Jodhewal, Ludhiana.

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner of Police,

Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

Public Information Officer, O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case no. 2112 of 2020

Vs

Present:- Smt. Anita Kiran, appellant is present.

ASI Gurmukh Singh-2650/LDH is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Deputy

Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

ORDER

Dated: 17.11.2020

Smt Anita Kiran, appellant filed RTI application dated 06.08.2019 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Deputy Commissioner of Police. Ludhiana.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today.

The respondent stated that the sought for information has been sent to the appellant through registered post on 13.11.2020.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no.643-D dated 10.11.2020 along with a copy of letter dated 12.11.2020.

The appellant stated that she has received the information sent by the SPIO, but the information is not complete. She further stated that the compensation of Rs. 3,000/- has also not been paid to her by the SPIO.

So, the SPIO is directed that the attested copies of remaining information along with the demand draft of Rs. 3,000/- of compensation be sent to the appellant through registered post within a week and compliance be sent to the Commission. In case of non compliance of the order of the Commission a show cause notice will be issued to the SPIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 912442397) on the next date of hearing i.e. 07.01.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Tejinder Singh, Advocate, Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur.

.....Appellant.

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o Food Safety Officer, Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Civil Surgeon, Fazilka.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2451 of 2020

Present:- Shri Tejinder Singh, Advocate, appellant is absent.

None present on behalf of the SPIO-cum-Food Safety Officer, Fazilka.

ORDER

Dated: 17.11.2020

Shri Tejinder Singh, Advocate, appellant filed RTI application dated 24.04.2020 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Food Safety Officer, Fazilka. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 21.06.2020. Then he filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 03.09.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today to be heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today.

The appellant has sent an e-mail to the Commission and submitted that he is unable to attend the hearing for today. He further submitted that till today no information has been provided to him by the SPIO.

The SPIO has also sent an e-mail to the Commission and submitted that he is unable to attend the hearing for today due to urgent official work and requested for adjournment.

The SPIO-cum-Food Safety Officer, Fazilka is directed that attested copies of sought for information be sent to the appellant through registered post within 10 days and copy of the same be sent to the Commission for compliance. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the SPIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 912442397) on the next date of hearing i.e. 07.01.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Tejinder Singh, Advocate, Civil Court,

Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender,

Phillaur.

.....Appellant.

PSIC

Public Information Officer, O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2455 of 2020

Present:- Shri Tejinder Singh, Advocate, appellant is absent.

ASI Ramesh Kumar is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Police Commissioner,

Vs

Ludhiana.

ORDER

Shri Tejinder Singh, Advocate, appellant filed RTI application dated 01.05.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 21.06.2020. Then he filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 03.09.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today to be heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent has come present on behalf of the SPIO.

The appellant has sent an e-mail to the Commission and submitted that he is unable to attend the hearing for today. He further submitted that till today no information has been provided to him by the SPIO.

The respondent O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana stated that the RTI application dated 01.05.2020 filed by the appellant was transferred U/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 to the SPIO-cum-Deputy Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana vide letter no.236-D dated 22.06.2020.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no.626-D dated 02.11.2020, copy of letter no.238-D dated 27.06.2020 and a copy of letter no.236-D dated 22.06.2020. I have gone through the said letters and the above said fact has been mentioned by the SPIO.

Contd..p2..

..2..

Appeal Case No. 2455 of 2020

So, the SPIO-cum-Deputy Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana is directed that the

attested copies of sought for information be sent to the appellant through registered post within

15 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance. In case of non

compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the SPIO on

the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software

(Meeting No. 912442397) on the next date of hearing i.e. 07.01.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Tejinder Singh, Advocate, Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur.



	Appellant
Vs	

Public Information Officer, O/o Food Safety Officer, Gurdaspur

First Appellate Authority: O/o District Health Officer, Gurdaspur.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2456 of 2020

Present:- Shri Tejinder Singh, Advocate, appellant is absent.

Shri Munish Sodhi, SPIO-cum-Food Safety Officer, Gurdaspur is present.

ORDER

Shri Tejinder Singh, Advocate, appellant filed RTI application dated 24.04.2020 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Food Safety Officer, Gurdaspur. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 01.06.2020. Then he filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 03.09.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today to be heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the SPIO has come present today and he stated that the sought for information has been sent to the appellant vide letter no.8053 dated 22.05.2020 and again through letter no.15422 dated 29.10.2020.

The Commission has received a mail sent by the SPIO on 02.11.2020, diarized vide no.15360, which is a copy of letter no.15422 dated 29.10.2020 and a copy of letter no.8053 dated 22.05.2020.

The appellant has sent an e-mail to the Commission and submitted that he is unable to attend the hearing for today. He further submitted that information regarding point no.4 of the RTI application has wrongly been denied by the SPIO being third party information.

I have gone through the RTI application dated 24.04.2020 and also gone through the copy of information sent by the SPIO. The information sought by the appellant through point no.4 of the RTI application regarding the samples is related with third party/personal information that cannot be provided, but the information regarding the receipts through which money was received is not personal information.

..2..

Appeal Case No. 2456 of 2020

So, the SPIO is directed that the attested copies of information sought through

point no.4 of the RTI application regarding the receipts through which money was received be

sent to the appellant through registered post within 10 days and a copy of the same be sent to

the Commission as compliance.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software

(Meeting No. 912442397) on the next date of hearing i.e. 07.01.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Bishambar Singh, S/o Shri Ajaib Singh, R/o Village Kulara Kalan, Tehsil Samana, Distt. Patiala.



								Α	۱ľ)	p	ϵ	اڊ	I	а	r	ı	t
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-11	_	г.	-	-	-	_			_

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o M.C., Samana, Distt. Patiala.

First Appellate Authority: O/o M.C., Samana, Distt. Patiala.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2465 of 2020

Present:- Shri Bishambar Singh, appellant is absent.

None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o M.C., Samana, Distt. Patiala.

ORDER

Shri Bishambar Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 09.03.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o M.C., Samana, Distt. Patiala. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 02.07.2020. Then he filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 03.09.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today to be heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today.

The Commission has received an e-mail from the SPIO which are copies of information, but the SPIO has not mentioned whether he has sent the sought for information to the appellant or not.

So, the SPIO is directed that the attested copies of sought for information be sent to the appellant through registered post within a week and copy of the same be sent to the Commission for compliance. IN case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission action will be taken against the SPIO under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 912442397) on the next date of hearing i.e. 07.01.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Kewal Krishan, S/o Shri Moti Ram, Ward No.17, H. No. 1004, Ram Ganj Mandi, Moga.

.....Appellant.

۷s

PSIC

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Corporation, Moga.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Municipal Corporation, Moga.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2475 of 2020

Present:- Shri Kewal Krishan, appellant is present.

None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Moga.

ORDER

Dated: 17.11.2020

Shri Kewal Krishan, appellant filed RTI application dated 24.12.2019 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Moga. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 20.03.2020. Then he filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 03.09.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today to be heard through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

The appellant is present today whereas none has appeared on behalf of the SPIO. The appellant stated that till today no information has been provided to him by the SPIO.

The SPIO has sent an e-mail to the Commission and submitted that he is unable to appear before the Commission as he is not feel well and requested for adjournment.

The SPIO is directed that attested copies of information specifically para-wise be sent to the appellant through registered post within 10 days and copy of the same be sent to the Commission for compliance. The appellant has filed RTI application on 24.12.2019 and a period of more than 11 months has been passed and in case the information would not be provided to the appellant then the show cause notice will be issued to the SPIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 912442397) on the next date of hearing i.e. 11.01.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Karnail Singh, S/o Shri Chhanga Singh, # 378, New Azad Nagar, Ferozepur City.

......Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o ADC (General), Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ferozepur.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2485 of 2020

Present:- Shri Karnail Singh, appellant is present.

Shri Ravinder Arora, Additional Commissioner (General), Ferozepur is present on

behalf of ADC (Gen.) Ferozepur.

ORDER

Dated: 17.11.2020

Shri Karnail Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 30.09.2019 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o ADC (General), Ferozepur. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 22.11.2019. Then he filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 04.09.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today to be heard through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

Both the parties are present today.

The Respondent stated that inquiry report as was sought by the appellant in his RTI application has been completed and the inquiry report has been sent to the Commissioner, Ferozepur Division, Ferozepur vide letter no. 397 dated 23.10.2020. He further submitted that the sought for information would be sent to the appellant within two days.

So, the SPIO is directed that the attested copies of sought for information be sent to the appellant through registered post within two days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 912442397) on the next date of hearing i.e. 10.12.2020 at 11:30 A.M.